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Total Costs by Line of Business

Payroll

Operations and 
Maintenance Non-

Labor  Capital Non-Labor 2024

Energy Supply 19,361,202$                 20,020,701$                 13,620,000$                 53,001,903$                 
Energy Delivery 23,691,302                   8,681,069                     20,524,369                   52,896,740                   
Water 7,358,565                     9,821,718                     11,520,631                   28,700,914                   
Wastewater 8,971,478                     9,813,558                     31,329,844                   50,114,880                   
Gas 3,385,344                     785,546                        2,104,680                     6,275,570                     
Telecommunications 3,873,323                     3,410,482                     353,000                        7,636,805                     
Administration 3,081,828                     -                               -                               3,081,828                     
Budget, Finance & Accounting 5,208,054                     2,350                            -                               5,210,404                     
Customer Support Services 8,208,265                     -                               -                               8,208,265                     
Information Technology 9,052,577                     -                               -                               9,052,577                     
Sustainability 4,036,723                     199,500                        -                               4,236,223                     
Corporate Expenses -                               37,583,391                   12,745,116                   50,328,507                   

Total Costs by Line of Business 96,228,661$                 90,318,315$                 92,197,640$                 278,744,616$               

Payroll

Operations and 
Maintenance Non-

Labor  Capital Non-Labor 2023

Energy Supply 21,697,724$                 17,744,738$                 9,278,471$                   48,720,933$                 
Energy Delivery 24,826,649                   7,434,473                     13,977,116                   46,238,238                   
Water 7,408,409                     8,072,377                     10,790,618                   26,271,404                   
Wastewater 8,846,365                     8,999,176                     24,623,128                   42,468,669                   
Gas 3,447,347                     641,753                        1,297,354                     5,386,454                     
Telecommunications 4,011,686                     4,982,092                     629,226                        9,623,004                     
Administration 4,529,177                     2,299,903                     -                               6,829,080                     
Budget, Finance & Accounting 5,096,834                     1,162,861                     115,000                        6,374,695                     
Customer Support Services 7,877,522                     6,478,434                     488,000                        14,843,956                   
Information Technology 9,567,181                     9,323,562                     25,256,449                   44,147,192                   
Sustainability -                               -                               -                               -                               
Corporate Expenses -                               16,580,155                   -                               16,580,155                   

Total Costs by Line of Business 97,308,894$                 83,719,524$                 86,455,362$                 267,483,780$               

Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

 Total Costs by Line of Business
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Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

Glossary
Glossary 

Compound Average Annual Growth Rate (CAAGR or CAGR)  

Growth rate required to get an investment from its beginning balance to its ending balance, assuming 
profits were invested each year. 

Connection Charges  

A one-time charge when a new account or service is added. 

Customer Charge 

 Amount assessed each month or partial month to recover costs GRU incurs to provide service 
regardless if any consumption occurs. (i.e. meter reading and maintaining facilities). 

Debt Service Fund 

 Funds used to pay principal and interest on outstanding debt. 

Electric Reliability  

Electric reliability measures the consistency of electric service on demand as provided by utility 
companies to their customers.  

Fuel Adjustment Revenue  

Fuel Adjustment Revenue is used to recover fuel costs. For electric service, this charge recovers the cost 
of the fuel used to generate electricity or the cost of purchasing electricity. For gas service, fuel costs are 
those paid by GRU to natural gas and liquid propane gas suppliers. GRU’s fuel adjustment revenues are 
exempt from utility taxes and surcharges [Chapter 166, Section 231, Florida Statutes]. 

GATOR NET  

A digital, all-fiber network that provides internet service to apartment complexes and condominium 
communities in Gainesville.  

Government Services Contribution (GSC)   

The GSC is a portion of the utility’s revenues that is transferred to the City of Gainesville’s General Fund 
to pay for a broad range of city services. It serves as a substitute for property taxes, franchise fees and a 
return to shareholders. (Formally GFT) 

kgal  

Equals one thousand gallons. Water and Wastewater are billed to the nearest whole kgal.  

LDC  

Local Distribution Company. The industry description for what is commonly known as our Natural Gas 
System. Includes all of the transmission and distribution components, fuel procurement, and metering 
points. 
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Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

Glossary
Glossary 

Liquidity 

The degree to which an asset can be quickly bought or sold in the market at a price reflective of its 
value. Liquidity measures the ability to convert assets into cash.  

Manufactured Gas Plant Cost Recovery Factor Revenue (MGPCRF)  

MGPCRF is a per-therm charge to recover clean-up costs associated with a manufactured gas plant 
facility. 

Multi Dwelling Unit (MDU)  

Multiple separate residences within one building or several buildings within one complex, such as an 
apartment building.  

Natural Gas Customer Charge  

Fixed charge to recover costs GRU must incur to provide service. 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses  

All expenses incurred in connection with the operation and maintenance of the utility. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

This charge is for recovery of the cost of natural gas and is calculated by multiplying consumption by the 
purchased gas adjustment rate.  

Rate Stabilization Fund  

Cash and investments accumulated to stabilize rates over future periods through the transfer of funds to 
and from operations. 

Residential Rate-Change Revenue  

Additional revenue expected to be collected from customers due to rate increases.  

Solar Feed-In-Tariff (FIT) 

 European-style solar FIT system that purchases 100% of electricity produced by a photovoltaic (“PV”) 
solar system, which is delivered directly to GRU’s distribution system. 

Transmission and Distribution  

Includes the transportation of power, natural gas, and water in both bulk form (the transmission 
systems), and service level form (the distribution systems) from the source of supply to the customers’ 
delivery points.  
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Glossary 

 

Trunked Radio System 

A digital, two-way radio system used by GRU, Gainesville Fire and Rescue, the Gainesville Police 
Department, the Alachua County Sheriff’s Office and many other county and municipal entities. 

Unrestricted Cash  

Unrestricted cash is not earmarked for a particular use.  

Utilities Plant Improvement Fund (UPIF)  

Funds available to pay for construction costs, repayment of bonds, and operation and maintenance 
expenses 

Utility Surcharge  

Electric, Water, Wastewater, and Gas surcharges levied on customers when these services are provided 
outside the city limits.  

Utility Tax  

A municipality may levy a tax on the purchase of electricity, metered natural gas, liquefied petroleum 
gas either metered or bottled, manufactured gas either metered or bottled, and water service. The tax 
shall be levied only upon purchases within the municipality and shall not exceed 10 percent of the 
payments received by the seller of the taxable item from the purchaser for the purchase of such service. 
The tax imposed shall not be applied against any fuel adjustment charge, and such charge shall be 
separately stated on each bill. The term “fuel adjustment charge” means all increases in the cost of 
utility services to the ultimate consumer resulting from an increase in the cost of fuel to the utility 
subsequent to October 1, 1973. 

Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

Glossary


